
Number of Registered incidents of Illegal Sand Mining Scam 

91           SH. Bharat Bhushan Batra, (Rohtak):  

 Will the Mines and Geology Minister be pleased to state:- 

a) the year wise number of incidents registered by the 

Government regarding illegal sand mining scam in 

Dadam, Tauru, Nuh, Narnaul and Bhiwani area from 

November 2019 to January, 2024 togetherwith the 

details thereof; and 

 
b) the action taken on the first information report 

registered in the said scam so far together with the 

present status thereof? 

Reply by Mool Chand Sharma, Minister of Mining and Geology, 

Haryana: 

a) Sir, firstly sand deposits are confined only to the 

riverbed areas as well the agricultural areas having sand 

deposits beneath (due to presence of river in ancient 

times) and secondly in the Districts of Nuh, Bhiwani and 

Charkhi Dadri neither there is any river nor any 

agricultural area having sand deposits.  

However, in the district of Mahendergarh/ Narnaul 

there are two seasonal rivers that flows from Rajasthan 

to Haryana side, namely Krishnawati & Dohan and from 

the last many years these rivers are dried as no mineral 

is now deposited in the river bed areas.  

The Department earlier granted mining contracts 

of river bed area in the Narnaul, but the same were later 

surrendered by the mineral concession holders due to 

non-presence of sand mineral. Whenever incidents of 

illegal mining of sand do come to the notice a stringent 

action is being taken. The details of the incidents of 



illegal mining of sand, caught in District Mahendergarh 

w.e.f.  November, 2019 is as under:- 

Sr. 
No 

Year Wise No. of 
cases 

caught 
in  

Illegal 
Mining 
of sand 

No. of 
Vehicles  
released 

after 
recovery 

of 
penalty 

Amount of 
penalty 

recovered 
as per (c) 

(in Rs.) 

No. of 
FIR 

Register
ed 

 (a) (b) (c) (d) (e) 
1.  Nov, 2019 to 

Dec, 2019 

7 4 12,36,768 3 

2.  Jan, 2020 to 

Dec, 2020 

101 88 2,13,92,150 13 

3.  Jan, 2021 to 

Dec, 2021 

90 53 1,40,06,310 37 

4.  Jan, 2022 to 

Dec, 2022 

158 47 1,16,35,000 111 

5.  Jan, 2023 to 

Dec, 2023 

124 19 40,59,000 105 

6.  upto 31st Jan, 

2024 

9 0 0 0 

Total 489 211 5,23,29,228 269 

b) Sir, the status is as under: 

Sr. No Year Wise No. of FIR 
Registered 

Present Status of 
FIR 

 (a) (b) (c) 
1.  Nov, 2019 to Dec, 

2019 
3 Under Trial 

2.  Jan, 2020 to Dec, 
2020 

13 Under Trial 

3.  Jan, 2021 to Dec, 
2021 

37 Under Trial 

4.  Jan, 2022 to Dec, 
2022 

111 Under Trial 

5.  Jan, 2023 to Dec, 
2023 

105 Under Trial 

6.  upto 31st Jan, 2024 0 0 
Total 269  

 

  



अवधै रेत खनन घोटाले की पंजीकृत घटनाओं की संख्या 

91 श्री भारत भषूण बतरा (रोहतक) 

 क्या खान और भवूिज्ञान मंत्री कृपया बताएंगे ककिः- 

 (क)  निंबर, 2019 से जनिरी, 2024 तक डाडम, तािडू, नूंह, 
नारनौल तथा भभिानी के्षत्र मे अिधै रेत खनन घोटाले से संबधंधत 
सरकार द्िारा पंजीकृत घटनाओं की िर्ष -िार संख्या ककतनी है 
तथा उसका ब्यौरा क्या है; तथा 

 (ख) उक्त घोटाल ेमें अब तक दजष की गई प्रथम सचूना ररपोटष 
पर क्या कारषिाई की गई तथा उसकी ितषमान स्थथतत क्या है? 

हररयाणा के खान और भवूवज्ञान मंत्री, मलूचंद शमाा का उत्तरः 

क)  महोदय, सबसे पहले जमा रेत केिल नदी के ककनारे िाले के्षत्रों 
तक ही सीभमत है, साथ ही नीच े रेत जमा िाले कृवर् के्षत्रों तक ही 
सीभमत है (प्राचीन काल में नदी की उपस्थथतत के कारण) और दसूरा 
यह कक नूंह, भभिानी और चरखी दादरी स्जलों में न तो कोई नदी है, 
न ही रेत के भंडार िाला कोई कृवर् के्षत्र। 

हालााँकक, महेंद्रगढ़/नारनौल स्जले में दो मौसमी नददयााँ कृष्णािती 
और दोहान हैं, जो राजथथान से हररयाणा की ओर बहती हैं, और 
वपछले कई िर्ों से ये नददयााँ सखू गई हैं क्योंकक नदी तल के्षत्रों में 
अब कोई खतनज जमा नहीं है। 

विभाग ने पहले नारनौल में नदी तल के्षत्र के खनन ठेके ददए 
थे, लेककन बाद में रेत खतनज की मौजूदगी न होन ेके कारण खतनज 
ररयायत धारकों ने इन्हें छोड़ ददया था। जब भी रेत के अिधै खनन 



की घटनाएं सामन ेआती हैं तो कड़ी कारषिाई की जाती है। स्जला 
महेंद्रगढ़ में निंबर, 2019 से पकड़ ेगए रेत के अिधै खनन की 
घटनाओं का वििरण इस प्रकार है:- 

क्रमांक िर्षिार रेत के अिैध 
खनन मामलों 
की संख्या 

जुमाषना िसुलने 
के बाद छोड़ ेगए 
िाहनों की संख्या 

िसूली गई जुमाषना 
राभि (रूपयों में )  

 

 रस्जस्र्टड 
एफ.आई.आर की 
संख्या 

 (क) (ख) (ग) (घ) (ड.) 
1 निम्बर 2019, से 

ददसम्बर, 2019 

7 4 12,36,768 3 

2 जनिरी, 2020 से 
ददसम्बर, 2020 

101 88 2,13,92,150 13 

3 जनिरी, 2021 से 
ददसम्बर, 2021 

90 53 1,40,06,310 37 

4 जनिरी, 2022 से 
ददसम्बर, 2022 

158 47 1,16,35,000 111 

5 जनिरी, 2023 से 
ददसम्बर, 2023 

124 19 40,59,000 105 

6 31 जनिरी,2024 तक 9 0 0 0 

कुल  489 211 5,23,29,228 269 

(ख)  महोदय, स्थथतत इस प्रकार है:  

क्रमांक िर्षिार पंजीकृत एफ.आई.आर की 
संख्या 

एफ.आई.आर की 
ितषमान स्थथतत 

 (क) (ख) (ग) 
1 निम्बर,2019 से ददसम्बर,2019 3 परीक्षणाधीन 

2 जनिरी,2020 से ददसम्बर,2020 13 परीक्षणाधीन 

3 जनिरी,2021 से ददसम्बर,2021 37 परीक्षणाधीन 

4 जनिरी,2022 से ददसम्बर,2022 111 परीक्षणाधीन 

5 जनिरी,2023 से ददसम्बर,2023 105 परीक्षणाधीन 

6 31जनिरी,2024 तक 0 परीक्षणाधीन 

कुल 269  

 

 


